



\$~130

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4913/2022 and Crl.M.A. No. 19665/2022

SHRI VIDUR PURI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Niti Jain and Ms. Mahima Arora,
Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Satish Kumar, APP for State.

Mr. Aditya Sikka, Mr. Meghav
Gupta, Ms. Onshi, and Mr. Digvijay
Singh, Advocates for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

05.12.2024

%

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner prayed that the proceedings before the Trial Court fixed for the dates 12th December, 2024 and 24th January, 2025 may be stayed.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No.2 undertakes to take an adjournment before the learned Trial Court and would pray that the next date in that matter be fixed after the date fixed for hearing before this Court in this matter.

List on 3rd February, 2025.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 5, 2024

SV/ryp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any