



\$~24 to 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 2569/2019 and CRL.M.A. Nos. 10317/2019 and
CRL.M.A. 10736/2019

HKL MAGU & ORSPetitioners

versus

STATE & ANRRespondents

25

+ CRL.M.C. 2640/2019 and CRL.M.A. Nos. 10557/2019, 10734/2019
and 10735/2019

VIJAY MATHUR & ORSPetitioners

versus

STATE AND ANR.Respondents

Through:

26

+ CRL.M.C. 1046/2021, CRL.M.A. Nos. 5309/2021, 31132/2024 and
31133/2024

A. SAKTHEVIL & ORS.Petitioners

versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents

27

+ CRL.M.C. 1050/2021, CRL.M.A. Nos. 5346/2021, 31129/2024 and
31130/2024

VIRENDER UPPAL & ORS.Petitioners

versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents

28

+ CRL.M.C. 4913/2022 and CRL.M.A. 19665/2022

SHRI VIDUR PURIPetitioner

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

29

+ CRL.M.C. 890/2023 and CRL.M.A. 3390/2023



30
+ APPAREL EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCILPetitioner
versus
STATE AND ANR.Respondents
CRL.M.C. 2641/2019 and CRL.M.A. 10559/2019
SHRI VIDUR PURIPetitioner
versus
STATE & ANRRespondents

Appearance:

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Varun Singh, Mr. Atif Ahmad, Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Aditya Joshi, Ms. Kajal Gupta, Mr. Arun Sidhant, Ms. Deepika Kalia, Ms. Vasudha Singh and Mr. Sudeep Chandna, Advocates for petitioners in item nos. 24 and 25.

Mr. Kuljeet Rawal, Mr. Rajesh Rawal and Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocates for petitioners in item nos. 26, 27 and 29.

Mr. Kunal Tandon, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Niti Jain, Ms. Mahima Arora, Ms. Natasha and Ms. Shreni Taran, Advocates for petitioners in item nos. 28 and 30.

Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for State in item nos. 24 to 30.

Ms. Onshi Jakhar, Advocate for R2 in item nos. 24 to 30.

Ms. Amitra Prakash, CGSC with Mr. Vishal Ashwani Mehta, Advocate for UOI in item no. 26.

Ms. Nidhi Banga, SPC (UOI) with Mr. Sandeep Chaudhary, Advocate for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER
12.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent/ROC prays for pass over on the ground that arguing counsel Mr. Aditya Sikka is assisting another Court.
2. It is already 3.15 PM and owing to the position of Board it is not



possible to pass over the matters at this stage.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the ROC, on instructions, submits that ROC shall abide by the undertaking given to this Court and recorded in order dated 05.12.2024.
4. Re-notify on 05.02.2026.
5. Interim order, if any, to continue.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/jg